£

B iLF I' N G ER Bilfinger Construction GmbH

EDINBURGH TRAM NETWORK

FINAL Monthly Project Report
July 2014

ETN MPR 2014-07 Final 1 of 20 21/08/2014

BFB00112249 0001



)

e
Bi LFI NG ER Bilfinger Construction GmbH

Monthly Report Major Projects

Project: Edinburgh Tram Network
Reporting Period:  July 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

i [ Executive Summary

1.01 Project Overview Charts

1.02 Short Note on Overview Charts

1.03 General Information

1.04 Performance Sheet

1.05 Weighted Result with Chances and Risks

2. Performance Report

2.01 Cost Reconciliation Sheet

2.02 Construction Programme n/a

2.03 Comparison of Relevant Basic Data - Figures shown in Table n/a

2.04 Comparison of Relevant Basic Data - Figures shown in Diagrams n/a

2.05 Organisation Chart

2.06 Staff Chart

2.07 Plant & Equipment List n/a

2.08a Approved Change Orders

2.08b Unapproved Changes n/a

2.09 Payment Status

2.10 Subcontracts n/a

2.11 Monthly Report on Quality Management n/a

2.12 Safety Information System - SIS

2.13 Project Photographs n/a

3. Attachments

3.01 Overview Movements of Contingencies

3.02 Design - Drawing Status n/a
ETN MPR 2014-07 Final 2 of 20 21/08/2014

BFB00112249_0002



GEBP x 1000
00000 4
- — ] PR (A
250,000 -
—— L BB
200,000 -
-mmmm——— PEomare Forece|
150,000
— L PETCE TiATCE
100,000
e e, B o e
gl 1]
50,000 -
—— o] Y
¥ .
E | R [ | Tl i i =f =T E
§ B 3 8§ § % § B 5 & 3
T
Performance
GEP I 10““ didgirsy Hgs | — R ) T — 0] FOr e Ao ol
260,000
200,000
150,000
100,000
50,000 -
Ij' 1 ] 1 ]
a N o 0 2 k2 e 2 ) - =
m X = 3 i = = +3 £ = =
# < E & & g = &} 5 g =
1\. _.'-*;.
Project Cost
GBP x 1uuu A P enomance Om b el —RENEEY ARG E PEOITET e
&.000
7.000
i, 000
5.000
4000
3.000
2000
1,600
i
i = e i i is o AL s i o<
i [ i i 1 1 1 i i
= =1 5 H > b 5 x| L 5 =5
= < = o b <L = o 5 =3 =

Remaining Performance / Resources

ETN MPR 2014-07 Final

Project:

as per:

Edinburgh Tram Network
31/07/2014

1.01 Project Overview Charts

Original Settlement Planned Actual Status
Contract Agreement Figures
(Rev1) (Revd) (Revs)

Construction start date 15-May-08
Construction end date 16-Jul-11 08-Jul-14 08-Jul-14 30-May-14 -1.3 month
Total contract value [GBPx1000] 141,509 271,542 281,690
Claims / Variations approved 10,148
Claims / Variations not approved 0
Performance 271,544 284 897 284 890 100.0%
Actual Cost to Date 224 463 100.0%
Result 11.07% 7.23% 21.21% 21.21% 14.0%
Payment Status 271,544 284 890 284 897 100.0%
Av.Perf/mth. Rem. & act. 3mth 0 5,647

GBP x 1000

400,000
230,000
280,000
270,000
260,000
a0 000
24101, 000
250,000
220,000
210,000
200,000

s
=T
=
=

— ari

— 2 O PLETTER

Project Key Figures

—— ﬂ:ﬂ:..!u:l;ﬂ

—— ]y oACLE

— :‘.Hﬂl:!l_" A

o

BiLFINGER  aunnger construcion cm

e

Milestone Trend Analysis (Forecast Rev4)

3 of 20

|
- — — — — -— | i & 0 o4 0 s o g 3 =2 ) = = = ~
= : = =i = - = = o g = b = o ; = = ; T
& i & = @ & o L o = & = ™ - o = i & m o & =
= = = £ = - = = £ = =3 = = ] = 6T = =
e BALDGFCARL LAV TT —— e v SOmMpe ook (Depol - SaclonGomple o BTk Tepokaipal —— T o Comp e R0 Erclonaompe a0
Apr-18
Sep-14
Marid -
Aug-13
Jan-1a3 -
JU-T2 5
BPec-11 -
Juri-11
Nw_1u 1 T 1 1 1 1 T 1 I. 1 T 1 i
T = = | Y T | . . = - T L | i £ ‘Y 4l £ (| g’ a4 ol =l | ) |5 i 3 (5 o L] il m (i g (L} = = =r =T = =l i |
—_— p— = _ i —_— . - ko —— . w . —— — = — r— — L . = . axa C—— T i —_— — e —— — —_— e I = -— e L _— -rT - — e — e
. —r A ] [ e = i o | T L= =] — . - _—
s ® 8 B 5§ 3 8 & B &g k@8 8 8% 5 3 § e de 588885339 gL 3 8 FBE 8 &5 3
= = E % = =3 £ m B2 2 5 =5 B E %€ 5 5 gmuED'—,-u_E{E—.-‘imGEﬂ—}LLE{Eﬁ

I

Contingencies vs Risks

BFB00112249_ 0003

, o of B -
Farfarmance Giighral Aerred A= —_— A MEved REsidl i R
28 00%
20.00% +
18 00%
10 .00% +
& 00%
.00 % | T |
s & =& o © 2 @2 © 3z = =
i = = i = £ = " = o =
5 & 3 g == & 3 & &5 & 3
% s
Project Result
..-F‘-.-'_
GBP x 1000
EIDI:I|DDD
260,000
200,000
| &0, 0o
1 00000 b
{ Aol Pl
—— AR R RLE B (R T
5D,ﬂ|:||:| —— e (Ol ) (. AT
— A
RecEties trad VAT
0 _. — — . - : :
o G s J S 0 s G e e e o B i R el L . A . - o
EDEE_}'EEU"E"E -HEDEE%EEEEEEHEEEE}:EE
B g TSI I e B RSP RSS2 8 B EPRPSRESS
R o
Payment Status
GEP I 1unu —— g e B e ATl
o A
& CICI
4,000
2,000
& .
o o o o o o o @ = = =
- X, 3 et - 5 A = h— 5
E & 3 § & & = 3 & & 3
ol

21/08/2014



Project: Edinburgh Tram Network

as per: 31/07/2014

2

£

Bi LFIN GEH Bilfinger Construction GmbH

1.02 Short note on Overview Charts

m Performance

Last month works were performed:

Actual performance: £8 253970
Planned performance: £8,260.886
Variance: -£6,916 caused by a negative change order

m Project Cost

final accounts with subcontractors as well as on overhead costs.

m Project Result

Monthly cumulative result: £60.427 245 or
Forecast/planned result: £60,420, 465 or
Weighted margin out of R&O: £60,420,465 or

m Payment Status

All payments from the client CEC were received by April 2014.
Invoiced net to the client: £284 897,082
Paid net from the client: £284.89/7.,082

VVariance £0

he planned and final project cost could be further reduced because of savings on

Note: The negative change order of £6,916 has to be credited to the client finally.

m Cashflow

The cash position decreased as expected.

Cash in net: £285,968,372 (incl. interest income)
Cash out net: £220,556,995
Cash balance net: £65 411,377

m Contingencies

The installed contingency value was following achievement of Completion C reduced accordingly.

£0 (see attachment 3.01)

1.2.7 |Consftruction Programme

The updated Programme Rev 5 (agreed with the client 01/06/2012) i1s still in place.

Contractual milestonesdefined.:

sectional A Completion Date: 16 December 2011
Sectional B Completion Date. 08 March 2013
sectional C Completion Date: 09 April 2014
Sectional D Completion Date: 08 July 2014

- Achieved -
- Achieved -
- Achieved -
- Achieved -

Sectional B1 completion date has been agreed with the client (non-contractual).

Sectional B1 Completion Date: 20 December 2013

ETN MPR 2014-07 Final 4 of 20

13 March 2014
30 May 2014

- Achieved -

21/08/2014

BFB00112249_ 0004



Project: Edinburgh Tram Network

as per: 31/07/2014

&
BiLFHNGEH Ellﬂlhﬂﬁ' Codstrucllen GimbH

1.03 General Information

short note on progress, events this month

Mobilisation/Dembolisation:
Site and Consortium Office were demobilised by 31 July 2014.

Design:
As-built drawings have been completed during July and final account agreed with SDS.

Procurement :
S/C contract for ETN Maintenance contract in final phase.

Construction :
Few remaining snaggs to be carried out and finished until end of August.

Contract :

settlement Agreement sighed on 15th September 2011 which defines new contractual arrangements for the Off Street Works
and On Street Works up to York Place (retrunked line) with a revised Contact Amount of £ 271.542.291.

The Settlement Agreement Is based on Programme Rev. 4 (approved) and the commercial implications of this change (Rev.
3A to Rev. 4) have been regulated by a Change Order. Programme Rev. 5 has been agreed without commercial impact

compared to Rev. 4.

During the month 1 new negative Change Orders was agreed and has to be issued.
The Variation Order value remains £10,154,791 in total and will decrease by £6.9k.

Significant extraordinary events

Date Description

Remarks

Recent important agreements with the Employer or instructions having significant consequences

Date Description

status on Major Unapproved Claims / Variations / Changes

None.

ETN MPR 2014-07 Final 5 of 20

Remarks

21/08/2014

BFB00112249_0005



Project: Edinburgh Tram Network

2

& -
Bi LF'N G EH Bilfingar Construction GmbH

31/07/2014

as per:

1.04 Performance Sheet

1. General Information 2. Construction Period Original Contract Revised Contract Variance
Client: The City of Edinburgh Council Construction start date 15-May-08 15-May-08 0 days
Leadership: BILFINGER CONSTRUCTION UK LIMITED Share: 100% Construction end date 16-Jul-11 30-May-14 1,049 days

Total excl. Site Removal 38.0 month 72.5 month 190.6
currency: GBP Rp. (all amounts without V.A.T.) Expired construction time 74.5 month 74.5 month 102.8 %
Rate of Exchange Top Sheet 1 GBP = 1.11 EUR Actual: 1. 29 EUR Performance 1o date 284,890,166 GBP 100.0 %

Total Previous Month
281,697,08 103.7%
3,200,00 1.2%
284 897 08 104.9%

2. Total Contract Value Date of Contract
Main Contract Value with Client (Rev 4) 271,542,291 (incl. S8D& NovaAgree) 100.00%

Other Contract Value with Client (Phase 1b)

July 2014 Total Reporting Month
281,690,16 103.7%
3,200,00 1.2%

-6,91 284,890,16 104.9%

-6,91

l

DI

J
O

(&)

3. Claims and Variations

Claims and Variations approved

Total Previous Month July 2014
10,154,791 3.7% -6,91

0.0%

0.0%

Total Reporting Month
10,147,875 3.7%

0.0%

0.0%

Claims and Variations submitted but not approved yet

Claims and Variations under preparation

4a. Performance

Total Previous Month

July 2014 Total Reporting Month

Performance for Actual Contract Value with Client 276,636,196 98.20% 8,253,970 284,890,166 100.00%
Performance for 3rd Parties (without interest) 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Total Performance to Date 276,636,196 8,253,970 284,890,166
Remaining Performance to Date 8,260,886 - 1 o0
Actual Planned Performance (Planned Performance per report date - Performance Last Month) 276,636,196
5 Resut
Planned Result for Contract with Client (revised evaluation)
Actual Result at Reporting Date
Forecast Result at the End of Contract 93,718,947 18.86% 6,701,518 00,420,465 21.21%
Weighted Result at the End of Contract (Likely Case) 67,138,029 60,420,465
Application to the client - excl. VAT incl. Ret Money] 0] 0.00% 284,897,082 0 100.00%
Certified by the client (Invoice) - excl. VAT~ incLRet Moneyy o] 0.00% 0
Cash in from 3rd Parties - excl. VAT T T - I
Interest income 039% 0
Gash ot excl VAT)
Net Liquidity creditinef 0] 0% 22.96%
7. Subcontractor Work (incl. Design) — T TomiPreviousMonn | Juy2014 | Total Reporting Monh___
Total Portion of Subcontractor Budget (first evaluation) 68.73% _
Total Amount of sighed Subcontracts incl. approved Variation QOrder - _ _
Total Subcontractor Resut o dae T T T -
Actual Subcontractor Costs to date (incl. Accruals) _ _ _
Therefrom invoiced to date 0 I
8. Actual Forecast for Performance and Result in TSD GBP
Performance Original planned Actual / Forecast Yearly Forecast
— ——
I 2008 2009 2010 2011 2011 2012 2013 2014
1,706 2786 2,346
2526 4 026 2,026 Performance and Result in 2011
3,626 5,026 2,526 Performance 35,119,426 12.3%
355 9,776 6,026 2,026 Performance and Result in 2012
1,386 5776 6526 1,026
2375 5776 6526 1,026 9,453,809
2,855 6,026 6,526 Performance and Result in 2013
3,065 4 626 6,526 Performance 42,370,760 14.9%
2855 4026 6526
1,835 2,526 5,026 Performance and Result in 2014
1446 1,866 1,706
Total 16,334 48,678 62,498 13,999 100,868 | 35,119 78,480 42371 28,052
Linear Calculation total: 284,890 Total Performance and Result
60,420,465
Edinburgh, 21/08/2014 Edinburgh, 21/08/2014
FPlace and Date M Foerder, Project Director Place and Date C Gebauer, Project Control Manager
ETN MPR 2014-07 Final 6 of 20 21/08/2014

BFB00112249_0006



Revenue

Edinburgh Tram Network
31/07/2014

Project:

2

i f
[

35 pE r: Bi LFl NE E H B gy Gt mntnas tHoes (3l

1.05 Weighted Result with Chances and Risks

likely case | worst case best case | likely case | worst case

'GBP 'GBP 'GBP 'GBP ‘GBP

Actual Contract Value according
Job Site Estimate incl. Approved
Change Orders

Unapproved, but inJob Site
Estimate integrated Changes

Actual Cost Forecast according Job
Site Estimate incl. cost for integrated
Changes

284,890 -224,470

284,890 224,470 -224.470

Unapproved, but in Job Site Estimate
integrated Changes

Risks not included in JSE

Risks not included in JSE

=] tEtd+3

Chances

Forecast Final Revenue

ETN MPR 2014-07 Final

Chances

6

ety I 2 T

284,890 284,890 Forecast Final Costs -224,470 -224,470 -224.470

Forecast Final Result (best case) Revenue 284 850

(Revenue Best Case + Forecast Cost all cases) Costs -224 470
- Resut 60,420

% Gross Margin based on Revenue Best Case Revenue: 284,890 21.21%

Forecast Final Result (most likely case) Revenue 284 850

(Revenue most likely case + Forecast Costs all cases) Costs -224.470

60,420
21.21%

% Gross Margin based on Revenue Likely Case Revenue: 284,890

284 890

Forecast Final Result (worst case) Revenue

Costs -224 470

(Revenue worst case + Forecast Costs all cases)

60,420
21.21%

21.21% 21.21% 18.86%

% Gross Margin based on Revenue Worst Case Revenue: 284,890

Gross Margin previous month (most likely case)

7 of 20 21/08/2014

BFB00112249_0007



Project: Edinburgh Tram Network )

&

as per: 31/07/2014 BIiLFINGER  sitoger construcon o

2.01 Cost Reconciliation Sheet

see following pages

ETN MPR 2014-07 Final 8 of 20 21/08/2014

BFB00112249_0008



Project: Edinburgh Tram Network )
P
as per: 31/07/2014 BIiLFINGER  muiise consuvstionivon

2.05 Organisation Chart

PROJECT DIRECTOR

DERUTY =D

DESIGNACONTRACT MGR

HEEQ MANAGER ENGINEER NG / SECTION MAMNAGER MANAGING QS PROJECT CONTROL
MAINTENANCE MGR MER [ HR

SECTION @25 RECEPTIONIST PROJECT SECRETARY BUSINESS SYSTEMS
ADMIN ASSIETANT TECHMICTARN

HOUSERKEEFER

EDINBURGH TRAM NETWORK
CIVIL WORKS TEAM

Rev/3 01/07/2014

ETN MPR 2014-07 Final 9 of 20 21/08/2014

BFB00112249_0009



Project:| Edinburgh Tram Network )
&
as per:|31/07/2014 BILFINGER  sunuoer consenscion oo

2.06 Staff Chart

manmonths cumul. manmonths
&0 5000
B e BT 4500
70 69 69 TP —
68 68 e
67  O7 67 67 —
66 - J—
65 65 ——
= 62 e Rev 5 - actual - 4440 + 4000
| Rev S - forecast - 4526
a0 | 60
56 o
' 55 3500
o0
3000
44
11
40 -+ | + 2500
38 -
| 36
| 34 a
31 2000
30 -+
“ 23 1500
22
= 18
+ 1000
14
14
10
10 +
500
O™ T™n T o [ 4 T F T ™M T &2 T MTTdJ T J T aTs T ToTlNTDTJTJTF T MTATMT I JTATS T oTN p | J | F | M | A [ M | J s T AT s Y
o | | 202 L . 1 L1, S
=== Planned Monthly | | | 68 | 69 68 67 | 65 66 65 60 | &7 56 45 a4 | a4 | 38 38 38 M | 34 34 3 | 23 23 22 18 | 18 18 16
== Actual Monthly 62 65 67 67 66 67 69 68 88 | 69 67 66 65 62 60 56 56 55 44 41 38 a7 36 34 34 33 3 24 23 22 18 14 T 10
Planned Cumulated | 3436 | 3505 | 3572 | 23639 | 3704 | 3770 | 3835 | 3895 | 23952 | 4008 | 4053 | 4097 | 4141 | 4179 | 4217 | 4255 | 4289 | 4323 | 4357 | 4388 | 4411 | 4434 | 4456 | 4474 | 4492 | 4510 | 4526
Actual Cumulated | 2900 | 2965 | 3031 | 3098 | 3164 | 3231 | 3300 | 3368 | 3436 | 3505 | 3572 | 3638 | 3703 | 3764 | 3824 | 3880 | 3936 | 3990 | 4035 | 4076 | 4114 | 4151 | 4186 | 4220 | 4254 | 4286 | 4317 | 4341 | 4364 | 4386 | 4404 | 4418 | 4429 | 4440

ETN MPR 2014-07 Final 10 of 20 21/08/2014

BFB00112249_0010



Project: Edinburgh Tram Network )
asper:  31/07/2014 oo SO

2.08a Approved Change Orders

Job Estimate Budgets

ClBOAS Date Issued Revenues Construction Preliminaries Margin in %

I S0 S02 TA 515 Additonal Cyele Fath at Lindsay Road - Hawthaormvale B 02071 20,027 .00 14,647 .36 - 3359 55 | 820.04 9. 09%,
2 AOZ S08E 1A BH Mew Footpath at ocean Drive 21072071 10,231.00 7,584.14 2 1. 70677 Q30 09 ZHIRLS i
7 503 515 5O 63 CJLIE L'empu;u:aw portals at Depot Access Brdge toallow finallgation without 010120261 1 & 08040 12/587 40 2 849 38 | 543 BT g.0Q%

Edinblurgh zateway '
= i B& Sro roy an (rc R i Hear di=Ta= e . s s = il p = Dz =otage o e,
&4 504 506 B 66 ||'|".:||:J~;..|E['| af El.en!w.elm Flace redesian (for TRO) wathin Picardy FPlace 26/10/2011 A6 247 00 34 28743 [ 76020 4 204 27 9.08%
reckesign - [nstructian
eI T T TR T IOLs TS oI o e o roasn g
4 505 213 | G 12 Incorporating MNew run time mode| based on York Place Terminal Agresment 290 12011 228 652 80 |69 495 00 - 28,368 18 20,786.652 9 09%
. Y N s A

_. S ~eo = = A 3 ! o . . 26001 ; == R — P == == i
ki LG SU3A 1C EE Frinces St - new cycleway from The Mound into Frineces Sirest 3070112012 11,105 64 B 232 50 | eb3 54 (AN G 8%
i SO7 5040 112 &18] St Andrew Square Public Realm Design finalisation 18/04/2013 135,143,489 100,180 50 = Y f 12,285,707 9 019%
i 509 514 CH 218 Cathredral Lane Substation - change o Henderson Global Design 1 & 2207 233,596 67 173,162 10 - 39 197 &0 21 ,255.97 S 085,
& Sl 553 b 63 Valve chamber access and alterations to 800mm water maln at depot 2610210172 UG, 909 26 71,837 85 16,267.48 5, 80a a3 9.09%

" : A i Allowe Far storm water canneaction from Gogar Lodde to lan dowrars new - 3 e g - " ? ~ F
11 511 311 B BE.63 : 4 ; ; 2 . 22002011 TSR & 2.4410.00 2276 964 .93 B2 T S0E%

. septic tank. V| Ref BEARREIN1S @ "

12 o1z US4 1A 15] Incorporate AECOM design far Ocean Terminal Bypass Road Se{02/3012 b3,685.15 28,7496 26 - 9 00843 4 Gel 47 0%
13 508 a07 TA G MNew Road Safely Audit to achieve BAA/EAL approval 2EM 02071 10, 025,00 743143 . 1,682.29 9171 38 G 085
15 513 o264 S ON B Lty Conflict ventication - design changes AUT0 2010 2 156 87044 116, 286 5U 26,222 04 14 260 95 9 09%
| B 274 554 ) | 15 LIty mapping 2Of022012 92,756 .07 B, 724913 15,564 57 643237 2R
iy 516 obo 3 58 Addional watermain requirement at Depat and Min: test track 260412012 51 28172 oa 014 B2 & 605 13 4 Bh1 97 S 085,
18 s a3 & 63 Additional BT Ducts at Depot and Mini Test track 1601720012 2994, 00 222080 D23 27436 9 095%
15 524 S5E 7 G2 66 BIL Design Fnalisation |G/O7 2012 40 558 14 C 23 8560 B2 B s B 3 BRT 20 S 0955
20 o3y 224 WY =Y Frogramme Rev 344 222011 2657 ,900.00 2:396,842.1% - 4894 957 85 17 . 365%

P T o < L B ¥ W L e B | et e L0 L i O B Y L Lo ) o
gl 541 B11A 1D 13 avallable ET-Lines to avold provision of direct FO 0k from Prifnces Sirest to 2912012 4 53557 336217 761 07 412,33 G085

R 3 P Y T il o S e N 0 S Ml P20 o oo N NP TN PN 0 S i i e I
24 529 D24 A CHH 66,7 Redesign ogar Caslle Access Road 170720102 21,308 .00 23 208 20 T e 2 a4 18 H.08%
23 53l 525 L 815 Depot Access Road Tuming Head L 57 72 %40 i 30,458,40 22578580 . 5.110.95 2,768 95 ZRELEE
26 Sy o4 ot. i 5 Reinstatement 250mim Watermam 2610472012 208,787 21 27 .270.43 G, 17303 3,244 35 G 8%,
27 528 58 B B3 Tram Delpery Tempaorany VWorks |21 2207 6,878 .44 5,098 92 1,154 21 652531 G 09%
3 544 512 OH 54 Eﬂ‘i:m'g” b Edinturgh Peark Dffice 1o accommodate- GECIT ransport 22111/201 156.900.00 139 043 40 6,320 24 14 536,36 3.09%

= Ll
4] 534 250 oABC o4 scattish Fower Insurance Ducts /052012 5,636 549 4 178.25 945 83 a12.42 o 0E %%
42 540 ROYA 7 54 BE Amendement to landscaping scope at plot 304 section 7 D fZEZ0812 201, 12000 2,768 00 162 85521 33.748 15 |8, 283.64 9095
45 558357 g2 ol 4 = o A TAATA A 4 108 888 (. SRS A e A
45 569 THLA N ¥ W B siemens ULE design update T 201 3 S, 8ed 04 80 718 34 = 1. 271.70 9 B89 00 4 08%
46 Sl 5358 v CH 1 Din-Strest desion chianges due ta utiities canflicts O7 02013 93,327 .60 38,526.32 - G947 32 4847 36 9049%
g STals aad B v A Eil Cn-straet Deslan Changss due to trackiomm conflicts Tafie2013 gaf0 03 B,E75 20 - 1,485 40 BlE 37 W 1H%
A5 a3 S516E ¥ CH B SOS to provide services of Matt Fell 160472012 141,730,867 105,063 51 - 23,782 36 12,564 51 9 9%
< . S36E, S - ) T S . A1/07/2013 TP = G SR B 25 (89 AB - -\ naor
a0 BT TS 580 v 2A 51 .66 Dn-Street draimage design changes dus o utiliies conflicts A71012013 215028 6% 11255867 46 5349 61 26082 2 149 545 15 g [E%
=N kg S22A OH 55 Pravisian of CAD Technician Qa2 20012 1, 683,00 1,255.00 284 .08 1593 41 4 09%
53 5549 845 CH G5 Detalled Desiagn of Yark Flace Terminal Qa/022012 56,438,171 41537 00 y I ATC03T 5, 120 74 =R
ST ] ol ST ¥ CH G Advanced design Edinburgh Gateawsay - Minimum Qphon 2B0920 2 5,844 0 R R L - qYE 20 o4l B3 0%
56 563 534 v CiH s Cn-Street design of circular pille caps Q2012 0 - - . Regulated undar PMC 054
o 5649 538 (oA Fi] Running costs with the CEC office extension at Edinburgl Fark 1210102012 74 220,00 sremtatetalie [ 3181 22 1. 201 &2 H.08%
54 561 528 1A 3 Value Enginesring Forth Port Section 1A 20T -2 443 000, B0 2220909 09 - 222,080 91 9 095%
= = 5 S = i i Taf 200 2 = = - = : 3 5 3
B2 D2 5404 CIH Fif Cathredral Lare Substation Design S QiRIIN 2 24 455 86 25 544 00 - Wit 3. 132,64 G 08%
B3 SYE S42A i 2H B Haymarket Viaduct delets parts of cladding 1&/07 /2012 2.271.24 400513 T E0E. 72 BOE 449 9 08%
3¢ ST1A 573C v = 6 Hope Straet relnstatement 20703726013 13,639.74 T TR > 2.268.76 | 2349 98 S 08%

ETN MPR 2014-07 Final

11 of 20

BFB00112249_0011

21/08/2014



Project: Edinburgh Tram Network )
as per: 31/07/2014

BILFINGER smger conmnio comsi

2.08a

Approved Change Orders

Job Estimate Budgets
cClBOAS Date |ssued Revenus Construction Preliminaries Margin in %
65 F7 544 4 v 24 £ cmit construction of Haymarket Substation retaining wall and plinth DG 1F2012 4 607 82
513 578 246 =W O 1% Remowve site investigation allowance Q3022012 =57 984 .00 - oA TN273a U 0o 5271 .27 G 0E9%
il HEE SETA v e 515 Amended Desian on St Andrew Sguars 200082012 8.227.5" 11,288.00 . 25655 148 1,384 32 9 089%
[ Say 5558 v SV ON 518 Reyigad Sett Locations and new Sefl Speciication | 0201 2 pElieh i be |7 4499 00 - 260296 | 410,20 9045
Fits 588 551 IB & Return of parking spaces Stafford Street 200022012 0 = - .
1l A6 BiE2 v = |2 St Andrew Sguare dedcops 240452013 -2.156,490. 33 b | 860 445 80 0,00 |96 44 58 9. 049%
g B2 T oA Bl Lreleted Rossbum Viaduct Trespa cladding /023072 ~208 D0 T 3 280 003 64 HRA 28 00U 36 9.09%
53 589 o2 7 ¥ Deletion of Airport Kiosk 290212012 150, D00 W0 136 263 54 HABIE 13 636 26 9 (9%,
el Sieh SHEA v SV ON B Cessation of Design Maorth of Y ork Flage: (3V-208F) 130720712 ( - s
& S SE3A 2R ] Diversion of Scaotish Power Cable 2T0H2013 242821 1. &00.00 40745 22075 G E5%
> - = R = = i 5 15/08/2012 R B & - = e 5 e s
S RIN 580 v G B2 B6 Sheliers at Gogarburn Tramstop to be 8m lenagth L4080 2F #86.4.80 2 BT a0 17 88378 4 67537 2 537 4B M 0 8%
SN 574 o4 1A 21 Dngoing Traffic Management | 2062112 133, 14045 98 69586 22347 11 12, 10368 G 09%
82 585 556 24 6] Daletion of crew rellsf facllities D05 2012 -T4 007 12 = 5 856,28 | 2417 47 B r2T.37 3.089%
42 GG o7 2A Bl Crew rellel wall construction o close void beneath Haymarket Viaduct D&/05/2012 |0, 797 &8 o, 0o 26 1,877 40 W] 63 SRl
g0 G5 ERGA v o 56 Desian for crev rélief wsll canstruction to close vold beneath Haymarket 0971012012 190012 | 408 54 ) 31884 179 74 9099
Vigduct
93 705 626 2R B6 Haymarkst redesign due to LOD constraints 141142012 12,6649 05 10,132 73 2,293 68 1,242 B4 3.08%
a4 507 623 Sy oy [R00R RECUIETRREEtA) [FamBops) R 10V ReckeLior COaTE PURRRRE | wamommes 515373 - 4,561 70 022,60 55043 9 09%
(LN Strest)
g5 &08 £ S &4 61 B3 BA De}let_e Regmrements at all Tramstops for 110y saocket Tor Cleaning purposes 517012 36 851 41 37 317 58 A 1RS 71 235013 8 0E%
(Off Strest)
95 R4 581 withdrawr - . -
|02 B2 EET S O Stops, branding change - Of Stresat TBOS2012 [ - - -
105 617 iate =W CFF Stops, branding change - Gff Strest 16052013 ] ; . ’
|12 FRts BTE i B3 Alteration to 1800mm Diameter Manhdale 19062012 6.176.31 4 578 44 | 036 .39 G617 48 9.09%
1% RHELH SEEA ¥ Fi 66 Alrport Tram Stop Design A0S A0 2 17,783 .87 12,183.00 = 2984 18 1 B162 9. 09%
119 627 594 10 BE StJohns Church-deletion of pedestrian barrier 21081201 2 J - - -
120 63 546 (3 25 zogar Depot Repalr 2af081 2012 1. 887,15 1,354 10 o133 168 74 Y D8%
' - 5 - for CEC Tar purchras B x| : enCing Surre & . R " .
191 563 589 a0 53 E:.Flmate fl_r EL far purchasing the existing heras fencma surrounding th 1610712012 547388 476196 [ (477 .62 £83 04 g (a0
Min Test Track
124 BAEA oE v 311 b BE Twin Crossings at Lochside Avenle DS 022013 24 057 .92 8,226 43 13,208 46 d gid g4 2,647 08 9. (8%
134 Bl B2 TH b2 SiEN Remedial waorks - Backfill at Mew Inglistan 1811212012 16,063 85 11,908 04 2 BYS 55 1,460 36 9 N9%
148 643 5728 v SC 54 58 GE Edinburgh Gateway Woarks , Design & Canstrudtion 2808201 2 24972 T3Z216 | 18, 266 00 2084 390 16 498 827 62 270248 38 9 09%
150 T bITE v 1 15] Liesign an stresl works carriagewsay reconstruction 072073 27 677.43 20,517 .00 = 4 bl 30 257613 SR
151 648 T4 v =B 6 Design cabinet positions for street lighting Princes Street [0B2013 (] - - -
os = . = 12,13,14,45,54 L AR 3 i = : ; R EA SR SR e T
153 BaTA BASA v =] F1 B9 Deter installation of Tramstop shelter and Fit Out D0 2013 34 941 80 25,802 .00 . 8h3 2 > 70,83 9 04Y%
T BoT DEZA v L &35 As-Bullt Drawnas Frinces Street 11T EZR 2 i o 242500 - 548 .93 247 44 4.09%
169 BHE SEL A v TA B2, 66 Topographical Suresy 1141272072 2.5806:85 1 47& 00 439 B3 434 04 235,18 W %
|70 GET 84 B v 2H BE all off sgrvice to respond Netwark Kall Technical Queries 201120103 14,301.37 10,601-46 - 2,394 7Y J, 30012 9 09%
|7 BiE 505 & |2 York Flace, Desscope of Warks 12072012 =1 D883l = G666 815 D4 = 48 340 71 4, 76%
o S— - " BE 15 ! atglls nat vet avaliahle sact o Lonstruchon worlk gy e " e _ e . e " - -
172 719 627D v SV 0cka. TV datalls potyet ayalable. impact i Constucion works. Maymeed 13101/2014 134 £90.10 10,1630 34681 40 92.601.14 12,944 55 3.09%
54 61 B2 redasian.. ClEO N Sch 45
173 ats: BUZA 'd GA ] ScotRall Fedestrian Access gte 18/12{2012 4 805 B4 3,626.50 g2317 445 Wi 90955
177 BT DYZA v 1§10 BE& Design response Frinces St Road Safety Audit 11102012 1,610 77 1,194 05 270 249 146 43 . 08%
181 G B A v B 53 Temparary reduction Inthe velume of water in Depot storage tanks 1S 12012 [ . . .

ETN MPR 2014-07 Final

12 of 20

BFB00112249_ 0012

21/08/2014



Project: Edinburgh Tram Network )
as per: 21/07/2014 BILFINGER  snger Cossunsin comss

2.08a Approved Change Orders

Job Estimate Budgets
ClBOASE Date Issuead Revenus Constructien Preliminaries Margin in %

192 675 648 v Sh ] Scotrall Depot Scottish Water meter works 202F2013 12/587 35 .37 57 2 088 75 1,127 03 O (9%
195 Gige] B2 v B 29 Repairs (o darmaged ulility cover slabs 2o 2010 2 G238 27 BY5 53 167 44 65 30 909%
196 729 BI1E v v I B o' street Provision of DW G drawings - Orainage 2022014 3.7151.28 2336 .00 - 928,78 286 .48 G 139%,
197 B85 BOZA 2 v | A 515 Lesign and As Bulll Infermation Lindsay Road 20012012 7,080 24 5,256 00 = b ABg, T B4 58 S 085,
199 Fan BO6A v v 7 51 hgfﬂﬁ';f['hiL’:;'f;ﬂ“ﬁ'}ﬁ'giz;;’ the dperaticnel elament eRthe WestEhUmt | oapemeis 7641327 55,644 48 12,629 33 6,946 66 4.00%
203 ?E;‘l 5&'; v v 5C 52 :"u':f;;;:;ft'fj;if:ﬂﬁgid HUElSa At <aCRoRR! NI RGN 21/02/2013 6,282.30 4657 01 1,054 18 571 12 9.09%
208 591 6O5A ¢ v v Ic e T o 20022012 46,568,832 34,521 00 : 7,814 30 4,393 53 3,00%
207 72 BOBC v v I AE Review and amend design for On Sireet Drainage 1B/052013 17.880.00 13,328 .38 . 2017 06 1.634 55 Q.08%
208 : 20 v SV Cost Enginesring in respect of the Frogram me 18M2012 3 102 987 12 2 B14 038 .94 . . = AdE 948 18 17 26%
212 704 G124 ¥ v (= il Carriagew ay Reconstruction - redesign of St Andrew Square 20003720132 9 206.83 B,825 00 . 1.544.93 836 99 9.119%
713 A& BOIE v ’ ON A b e e e e e 23/01/2014 57,743 00 65,042 89 : 14,723 37 7,476 B4 4 00%
214 &3 GO A v v ¥ B2 Trial fioles to locate Beottish Water plpe at Gogarbim 22072013 3 24306 2487 88 5671 .81 a04 3T 9 (199%
215 TOE B14E v ¥ v 7 B2 66 Relrstatement works at the Alrport 0110/2013 34 72596 25 742 00 - 5.827.08 2, 156.91 §.09%
216 702 B15A v v i 62 Eastield Avenue pedestrian crassing, provide and mstall STRAIL panels 1807172013 4 80183 61900 2,746 30 43653 9.09%
517 BGE 6134 i > 7 A2 :srr:;fg;{qé;|?|Sri]:jlgc|lqr2:|gulacHE exit at Burmside Road, [emp road surace and nstall 141032012 | 445 AT 1071 51 WD 55 129 241 Q (19%
224 GA0E ¥ ¥ TG 12 Construction of Cathedral Lane Substation and Retaining VWalls 13012014 365 643.91 271 048.12 B1 35544 33 240 36 G.09%
226 BYE B4 v i B SN As Bullt drawings between Inglision and Eastfield Avernue &032013 3.414 .32 2.531.00 67293 210 39 9 0E5%
P 713 S v ZA =N HaymarketWW 18 Network Rall Encroachmeant into LOD O8M0Z2 201 3 117 346 5 B Y80 E T8 BE0 Y3 10 BET 40 M LE%
224 Ty B36 v 2A Bl Fance requirements at Mumayfield, Scatrall & Royal Mall 2202013 il . - -

230 72 BadA v 5A 54 Murrayfield Wanderers nterface Detall U0 2013 40,901 42 20,219,817 ERGIFEE 3, M18.31 9.08%
232 714 B0, v v 5B 54 66 Edinburgh Park Cantral Lighting - Design FTI02/21013 12,077 64 2 568 00 6,38503 2,026 64 1,097 97 9. 08%
238 724 G294 ¥ S8, fE Reallgnment of Scottish YWater plpe at Murraytisld 120242013 3,265 493 2427 .00 548.03 296 90 9 .09%
236 723 541 v 1CD 71 Road Safety Audit Princes Strest 18022013 674 .50 50000 112.18 B1.32 9.09%
243 726 Ba7 A W 28 £ Digletion of Murrayfield Thistle 0/0242013 -6.120.10 . 4.900.00 1 - BE2 73 | - Bl 37 9 09%
244 7049 B17 v SA 61 Scotral car Park Landscaping Wiorks 220N 3 U - - -

252 T3y B35 v 5B 54 BT ducts at South Gyle Access Bridae - Works transfer 210 z0n2 37569 .84 . 28.072.53 G354 60 | - 3.442 T 9 09%
253 faz B7a v 54 B Raseburn Streelt Paverrent Consruction 8052013 12 544 4 - H 04284 | - A 3B L |- 1,140 28 9 9%
254 153 GEOA v v v 24 58,66 Additional Retaining Walls adjacent to Haymarket Scatrall Depaot OSf0Y2013 350 502.53 54, 38800 205,435 .97 5881470 31,863 87 9 09%
259 759 B5E v Fi 52 Re.grading warks at Eastiield Avenues N&/03/2013 23 34511 17,206 49 3.917.33 2,122.28 9.09%
267 744 BAdA v v o at Carmck Knowe Gaoll Course Drainage 207082013 i - = -

262 736 B4ZA v ¥ v | ) B Amendemeant o road markings at Shandwick Place 100742013 o T2 3.982.78 (.00 ar1 56 4558 43 9 0E5%
2654 742 Bl A v .4 B a4 South Gyle Access junchion supplemented by A=com 130712074 8 G907 38 B4 423 b 14 283 15 7,800 87 9 09%
st 75 BE3A v v i S5 Hemoyval of Gogarburm hoarding 1804 Z012 2488, 14 1,829,598 414 15 224 37 G015
267 152 G54 A v v 7 B2 Handrall at Gogarburn Tram Stop ramp 18/04/2013 1510 85 1,120.00 753,53 137 .35 90859,
271 146 B3 v a6 ol Installation of vibra prismo-at Murrayfield Tramstop D4 023/2013 0 - - -

T2 755 BE2A v v SC 62 Relocation of slanages at Gogar Tram Stop O7/05/2013 58267 431,83 a7 .77 52 97 9 09%
273 fisls: BTE v 2A 6] Haymarket Terrace - High Friction Surface Descops 2510712013 -19.447 55 3 1121000 | - b4659.53 | - 1, 7TET 96 9. 9%
NI 754 6518 v v v OFF 54,66  |Addiional sarthing&bonding to demarcation fencing 310742013 48,069.71 35,633,59 3,066 15 4,369 97 GeBl B
278 65 BSEE v v OFF B1.66 Fencing requirements to Metwork Rall cormdor 2a/ 1112013 §2,048 09 o wds U0 B, 406 31 19445 77 5 268 01 . 08%
283 771 G654 y v v Sy 56,71 i’é’dﬁ?iﬁ?:’;’#’;ﬁ'fptrZ:lg’nghJ It:'if;’ﬂ"F Lol S ik |Q08I2013 36.180/18 19,120.00 7.700,00 5.071.07 3,2689.11 3.09%

ETN MPR 2014-07 Final 13 of 20 21/08/2014

BFB00112249_ 0013



2.08a

Project:

as per:

Approved Change Orders

Edinburgh Tram Network
31/07/2014

Job Estimate Budgets

BILFINGER smger conmnio comsi

ClBOAS

Date Issued

Revenues

Construction

Preliminaries

Margin in %

286 70 s 24 £ Removal of parapet wall at Haymarket Station 31072013 i . . .
23] Tie BEY v o it Water af Leith Endae Lighting 170712014 19 254 18 14 272,93 2, 28087 (I R g 8%
24 742 G714 v (e 515 Broughton strest review and re-desian Daf09f2013 ], 842 56 1,440,600 325.96 176 B0 G.09%
2497 e B72A v o 54 Change ballast within "6 foot™at Edinburgh Gatevway OME2013 25008 1,895 & 424 (8 23246 9 08%
293 TR B33 8 61.66 scotrall Timber Stalrcass D& 2013 1885263 7.588.00 6,286.26 3163 49 1,713 88 9. 09%
2HE 782 i A fi ] Russell Raad water main descops 3072013 2. 180 25 2 N80 25 5
A48 783 G7TA v oA Bl MurmrayTield Tramstop VW all Madfication 2022013 | 07245 F95.00 - 27T 45 25815
302 fikaia BB v S 547 Varinus Safety Related |ssues 20002014 43 501 .61 32. 247 30 7299 62 3,954 B5Y 9 09%
304 T86 632 v S 5% Tram Infrastructure Drawinas for Third Farties 17012014 29 914 .08 22 175,00 0.00 5,019 61 2,719 46 9.08%
a0s 794 BET v 5B 54l Balgreen Pealican Crossing - Altar to TaUcan crossing 2012014 34 585 17 25,645 05 G.805.11 3.145.02 9 09%
209 793 BEE A v SYV BB Heawy tram implication s 1370172014 1,448 83 1,074 .00 0,00 243 12 131.71 G 085%
314 197 7071 SV B Updating Lighting Deslgn Section B as Bulilts Ta1r2014 e R B2E 00 - 14218 a2 9 09%
315 784 BTEA ¥ 58 54 Carnck Ko Lighiting OE01/2014 AT0E 2:380.00 531858 288,20 9 08%
318 S B4 =) o4 Spare Zlass Panels after Balgresn STNN20T3 7,002.53 526594 = B36.59 0%
325 205 EiS A, v AC 54 Edinburgh Sateway BEmbankment 270712814 4 Ta8 60 3 5449 74 80353 435 33 9.08%
339 818 TuZ ¥ £ 75 Minor works at Depot instructad by Cperator D02/ 2014 [ 357 86 Gdiad 31 1238466 BoE 90 G 09%
240 807 EBYE A v 5B 4l Gyle Hedge Descope 2210112014 220000 16308 a6 42 20.00 9 09%
344 R T D 14 Diescope of Rossberny Crescent Bulldouts 120372014 2437 BE | 821 &3 A1240 733 42 G A%
st BtEd el Gl i | 14 Utility Conflict Ventication 2002014 19,726 54 |1 2.757 .68 51 7R54 |, 753,32 9.08%
29 243 |G & 14 Litilities affecting the construction of OHLE foundations in Haymarket 'H 1! 231007172014 288 B8B83 53 186,699 57 T2, 4027 26,243 9% 9.08%
28 521 |0 | 14 Frovide temporary accommadation and Welfare facilities 1012014 | T8 .57 1,143,785 464 (1 B0 T8 9. 08%
25 547 | & Bie] 1D 14 Haymarket H'1 Third Party affecting our-ability to progress the works 21012014 7,766 24 b 02286 2 038T 687 706 05 SR
26 548 SO = 14 Haymarket H1. BT Fibre Oplic Service required Diverted 310214 95 146 77 61,566,230 24 976.2 2,6594.25 9 09%
ad 528 o0 10 14 Haymarket 1 - St Trench Excavation to validate: Utlites 202074 [ .5206.43 4 sab A0 157440 Bad 13 H.08%
24 544 (Sl FoOVY 12 Move 3No OLE's (St John's Church) to central reserve 2014 37,419,713 24197 37 9 816.39 3,401 38 g 9%
40 £ar Cro B 3 ;:;lgh Water Diversion at Junction of Princes Street and south St David 231/01/2014 289 9TE 50 18753550 76,079 43 26,361 50 9095
43 o] S0 SOy 13 smas Embargo demaob. and temp  relnstatement A1/01/2014 233,267 64 15086047 B1,207.07 21,206.15 9 09%
92 St g L edp 15 PMC 52 On Straat, Eafly Implementation of TW Phase 4 8.5 2102014 469 108 86 303.283.33 123 076 54 42 545 94 9.08%
&5 B CED 1D 15 Traffic Management Deslan 211072014 10, 79281 6 980 00 283185 GE1 16 9. 09%
TS 5710 CCa =5 14 Site Clearance Omit remoyval of trees 31002014 14,070 86 g 100,00 ERIRRaL | 2T9 ¥ 9 09%
Gig 596 oL 10 14 FWC 68 Utlites affecting ability to place system drainags 21/01/2014 - 36,821,564 2381348 9,660 55 3 37 41 9 08%
Fid 5HE |00 1D 14 FMZ 69 Geatextile Liner to Clifton Terrace Vaid A1/072014 2077 53 1.304.79 529.33 18341 g 09%
Iz RIRIN (CCO 10 14 Shandwick place - OLE basesaffecting utllities (Filing) 21072014 17,797 .51 208,528.17 Ba 78 BE 2 590 B8 9%
i7a 283 |IECZ0 s (B Armend specification for an street setts - 10 102014 -36.041.50 24,9490 53 10,138 16 351287 9 09%
Fids 582 o i 100 | 4 Amend specificaton for on street satts - 10 S072014 B3 354 57 40 973 10 |6 62137 5 754,51 9 D%
] BO6 IGEQ Te 12 ot Andrew Sq third party affecting our ability to progress the works S100/2074 83 228 21 483 121,32 165 668 .05 23 4838.94 ERELE
an G35 A g P SOV |2 Revised drainage scope and scope split SHOZE 14 -123 699.84 &0, 000, o0 342 454 40 11,245 .44 9.09%
Sl G0 o o 2 St Andrew So- OLE bases affecting utiibes (Filing) 21/01/2074 43 040 86 21 53508 11,292 .38 3891281 4 04 %
G8a 584 (CCO [EE 12 Residual Road Valus Engineering 112 302014 83,326,321 53,889,306 2 .861.83 .52 9.09%

ETN MPR 2014-07 Final

14 of 20

BFB00112249_ 0014

21/08/2014



Project: Edinburgh Tram Network )
as per: 21/07/2014 BILFINGER  snger Cossunsin comss

2.08a Approved Change Orders

Job Estimate Budgets
CIBOAS Date |ssuead Revenus Construction Praliminaries Margin in %
280 5ad |CiC v |0 14 Residual Road Value Enginesaring 10 3e014 38335687 . 24T 87773 | - 10579 11 | - 34 850.63 O (19%
B8 554 (o v (P 12 Y F Footpath De-scopse 21/01/2014 &6 031 64 = 6639 00 | - 2257163 | = 7821086 Y 09%
ataln 554 | E=hia] v [ 12 SAS Footpath De-scope. AN072014 -BE 468 23 . o232 | - 2 HB86 16 | - 7.86075 G LIS,
Boe et |(CCC v D |4 Carnageway Value Engineering Add Fayment 2207 4 |54 624 50 |0, Qe 00 40 558.00 |4 (56 200 3.08%
g7 SHY |0 v ({47 (% Floating Track Slab 1012014 128,033 5 5284155 23.607 16 11,644 .87 9.09%
=18 E24Y |CC O v | 14 Utilities affecting the ability to progress track excavation Shandwick 1 31012014 1331137 & 609 08 3492 53 | 27016 9 08%
(LA Al CE0 v 1D 14 Litilities affecting the ability to progress track sxcavation Shandwick 2 2112014 |01 983 .52 7,103,234 £.881.68 WYE 50 i 0H%
101 631 (& v 1D 14 Third Farties affecting the ability to progress track excavation Shandwick 2 31 Ea14 3.207 86 5 30831 2 153 45 74618 Q.08%
o | - A= o i i ﬁi i | = i e
103 615 Toinie o T 13 =1 AN clrewy bqucﬂ_[m .[Je:.@n, Enablingand Onooing Maintenance of 3410475014 10184 42 6536 54 2.672.08 95 86 3 (56
Temparary Bus Station
|04 Gl {E=hig] v SV 15 INE 814 Rathesay Place T Amendmant 02014 9471 22 6,125,249 2484 91 5617 02 9. 02%
108 540 CEED v b A 13 Ramnstatement of Third FParty Works £ Lining - TheMaund 210720774 34 515 98 2258 o, 134 46 2 165 09 G 09%
119 EO0 [=as v (=B 13 Re-proving and cleaning of Chambers / ducts AHO2014 26,455.24 17,109,231 B.840.90 2,408 02 9 09%
110 B0 |(CC0 v pEl | 3 Duct Chamber Bedding Detall Drawing Change 202074 2 B8 B 13,887 51 b B4 .45 | 966 20 9 OE%
1143 B (S0 v 10 14 Excavation by others- 10 21012074 -T8,308.73 2 a0, ed5 00 | - 20 545 66 | - T 1019007 G095
14k G |CC0 W 1€ | 2 Excavation by athéers- 1C 2O 2074 -123 5949 84 5 a0 000 00 | - 22454 411 | - 11,245 44 G 9%
; s == . & Hand dig to expose ulllitles crassing Inbound duet bank within 51 &t : ; e R . Py a A
126 25 L 1 1 = = . — 21 [20014 12 6425 3 3 236943 1 1 51 4 095
o e | Y L g Stafford Street anc Lothran Road Junction for TT Woaction LR 2,042:90 3,309163 <269 i 3.09%
1 ULitiESs EHE Wit te Al Syste chin oUgh 52 (5ol ol e ] : 5
127 530 icco v 1D 14 121 LIRS grecingmennyte|reel SyRem Buctng:thiRig S2 iSeumn 30112014 1981141 12.812.57 5 19780 1.801.04 9 09%
Dt Bank)
- - " ; 10 B 4 o ¢ S 1) ¢ 8 y r P i = : = e g o =
198 596 CCO g D 4 EREE e_mr_:we and Keinstate with Traps IML and Track Drainaas laid by 3 1/0175014 5 361 BB 3 467 54 1406 71 4GT 43 g D%
ather within H1
134 e} =l v 10 14 mlrltl:;u?:jli;wew af unsuitable miaterial below formation of base 1212044 12014 5 187 .40 3354 83 36099 471 58 a G,
= i T - i | & = i 1f i A
130 547 |(CCO v In 14 r;i i?;ﬂ;mdl works required on the partial return of H1 to Infraco on 21 3160412014 765 &7 495 3 20094 59 62 3 09%
. sfar : arals ba 2 SA 10 recammence Works . W T e
149 47 icto 7 10 4 ID Transfe |:1|anrt. .;md matwnr?dl bdlﬂxtlﬁ H2 fram 54 to recommence warks 341072014 1947 62 ey 446 A5 11060 & (G,
to OHLE bases  Site vacated for TE]
a3 570 CCo o D 14 10 Excayate Trial Holeg:m Iu:ur:atn:unapr tree pre through Shan gwick 54 31 10142014 3781 64 244589 992 17 213 TG 9.00%
pehind theexisting stone wall to establish feundation depth
135 645 [e&s v 1D 14 e R RN R SE s KSR GRS R AR | s 10,365 89 5,703 90 2,719 64 442 35 9.08%
within <1 (East End) and =2
o remove existing e 18 CTOssIr unction af St Andraw Stuars _ . §
5T B37 [&ss W i 12 e r,_m_ve = 1sting padestrian crossing at junction of St Andrew Sliare 31072014 734257 4.748.T3 | 926 46 BET.52 9095
and Frinces St
144a BAY {CEHD v G 15 Yark Place Clasure Design, Enabling and Ongolng Mantenance - Loglstics 210720774 48 561 HE B3, 74268 29 859 12 & HE0 18 ERNIEE
144b F3d SO v i 15 Yark Place Clasure Desian, Enabling and Ongoing Mamntenance - T STHOIYZ014 146 710 28 94,881 48 35,491 .97 13,237 30 Y 0E%
|44 B39 |CCO v i | 2 York Flace Closure Design, Enabling and Ongoing Mamtenance - enalbling 202004 47 23882 2055061 | 2298 17 4 294 44 9. (8%
145 45 & ] v FSOiyvy 13 Frinces Street Dutstanding Works 314072014 216,800 26 140.210.54 56,8806 19,7691 Q Na%
= g . 10 Widerina of track excavatons due te installation of floatina track siab A — . - g
574 599 ICCO v o 14 ooiiing HAEN LR | B 34/011/2014 3,455 2] 2,234 58 906.52 314 11 9 09%
157h 560 iceo 7 T 14 1C Widening of track sxcavations due to installation of floating track slab 445012074 93 654 B9 Gl BEY 284 57 .63 8 914,06 Y OE5%
withim Ha3
I He Al wrnrks o - ack of 51 & S3 including fenc - :
158 629 [ess v 10 14 Ik Remeal Wang gl @qebanrop ] @ 85 IREUdng eeiig, 31012014 5,079 99 3,867 42 | 56892 543 B4 9 09%
reinstatement of the formation and collapsed ducts
189 629 00 g D {4 |—:-:I-:]R,E|:’§G5mg of the canflicting senvces and fraction duct excavationsin H1, 1110915014 16,154 55 10447 58 A 938 37 | 468 BO g 0%
X . Utilities are affecting the working space to all O SE5 Within H2 . : . o . - . g g B
160 547 coo n 1D 14 | O Litillties are aff .. find the w :_rl Ifd space to all OHLE Bases within H I104/2014 347049 3944 45 1053 415 50 8.0,
impacting on formwork and reinfarcement
161 B45 |(CCO ' FSOW 13 FSOW - Remeadal works to Traffic Signal works 31/ 72014 B 343 BY 4 NU2. B2 1. 664 35 576,70 . 09%
162 B45 {4 ] v FSOWy 13 FSOW Watermain Ducting 2102014 15,462 438 10, 000,00 4 05680 1,405 65 9 02%
163 B45 |CCO v PSOWY i3 FSOW: Additional OLE Remedials 102074 380825 2452 a0 993 15 246 20 . 095,
164 BAS IGEQ v PSSOV 13 FSOW - Tramc signal ducting works - drawing change 31012014 3,292 86 212958 Bh3 .83 289 25 ERELE
|B5 G456 |CCO W PSOWY '3 FSOW: Tram Stop Additional Warks 202014 158,929 53 12, 24243 4 966 51 | T20 &9 g 095
166 B0 CCO v PSOWY 13 Vil ater Valve 31012014 517 .07 334 40 135 66 47 01 9 .09%
B 3 . I Additions {=1s ants at C: 1 Eirest/s ~k Flace - y - " . .
167 554 [Sss v 1D 14 I2ihmalione) | Wi REqITements e Cenning et Snen s Plges 39 /042014 | 298 40 830 77 340,68 118.04 3/ 08%
Junction as CEC Instruction
ETN MPR 2014-07 Final 15 of 20 21/08/2014

BFB00112249_0015



2.08a

Project:

as per:

Approved Change Orders

Edinburgh Tram Network
31/07/2014

BILFINGER smger conmnio comsi

Job Estimate Budgets
ClBOASE Date Issuead Revenus Constructien Preliminaries Margin in %

178 GE( |CCO Sy 15 tNE BEO Princes St T 102014 4,802 82 3,106 11 | 260 04 436 62 9. 08%
178 B2 \{CCO [EYD |57 Y F Tramstop Assoclated Works 21701/2074 949 182 53 64,144 .00 26,021 .94 9016 &4 Y 08%
17%a |CC0 T 12 Type 2 Civil De-scope A1/01 2014 132,201 44 66,498, 25 24 Gad 92 12,818.32 9.019%
| F4b EE2 Lo bl | |4 Revised scope for strest [Ighting, road signs & traffic sianals 22004 487313 B3 311.925.715 128,548, 18 43845 64 9 09%
W i i . i iﬁgfﬂi ;Eilﬁer 2';55-;? urjﬂgglégef DG SRS | e 2,419 88 | 565 00 Ba4 89 719 98 4.08%
|82 78 ICCO | 15 I;EEEH;S?iﬂﬂ?ﬁ???aﬂ TSl SREg BeReEe I3 DU Slienian 317012014 a7 849 83 o B T 9 956 67 3,449 98 9 095%
&3 BT7 SEQ 10 15 Temp Roundels 21/07/2074 |, 38008 &99.00 3641 126.37 9.049%
184 865 [ I 15 ﬁglﬁ! ;Trlfmr:p; griﬁ;'b;'ff:j?:ﬁ;“;ﬂ“&Zg’;ﬁ;Etl[l‘gﬂ”jt leﬁ’f; L 3 /01/2014 5 547 16 358750 1 45538 504 29 3.09%
Eetatsi B5E (CCO 10 14 Shandwick Walls and Paths 217012014 216474 73 140,000 01 66 795 20 1967952 9.08%
1850 (=@ 1D 14 Warks to faotpath In gardens at SFP4 310002014 23,137 45 14,963 63 607044 210341 9. 09%
187 543 CEQ 10 14 Remedigls an handbackto H1 2,3 21012014 15,077 56 8 751 06 3855 81 1,370 B8 G 09%
| & B0 (CEQ 10 14 OLE 131 122A fill below formation 2100172014 8,473 06 B 12645 2485 34 AR 19 G 08 %
1849 |CCO | | 4 Fadestrian Guardrall 217072014 273377 1 TES 00 1724 B3 55 G 09%
190 G5 (CC0 S5 13 P 43 Investigation J1R1F2814 M i i 733 07 297 39 102 05 O 09%
191 345 S0 1B 14 Contaminated Material in SF4 102014 70,628,971 45,677 61 18,530 .44 B, 420:81 9.09%
193 T L 10 14 Flacement and removal of matenal betwean trackslab in SF2 & 56 21072074 221653 1 43349 S 54 201 .50 085
204 SEae Lol bl 1L |4 Cresent Foolpath De-Scope S0 204 -49 94() 27 32. 297 B5d e, 102 52 4 540.02 9 3%
205 a3 |CCO | 14 Shandwick Flace, additional kerbing and Tootpath relnstate ment ST 2014 51,935 64 33 58817 13, 626.05 4 72142 9.08%
206 Fiel | E=iio] TS 12 Cathedral Lane Substation nvestiaation Warks 21042014 3.811.56 253911 102625 355 B O L%
218 BIS8) SED W 15 tNC 629 Pad Wallkway Dalry Road 2100772074 4,132.64 267272 1084 .27 37570 H.09%
220 G5 CEO 1E 12 Additional Cantral Resarys Warks 210172014 7 184 B3 4 B45 44 1,684 84 1 G 08%
227 BAT |CCO | 14 Remeadial Wirks to OLE foundations Clifton Temace SO 2004 198617 81 12.8165:71 5,199 48 | 8071 B2 9 D%
i 707 (=i S 15 INC 707A T Apple Store Site. A0 2014 234818 .9786.64 G608 21347 9.09%
224 B} [S=Bis s (% Cathedral Lane Substation Investgatian VWarks JTONZ004 20627816 133,470 .29 o4, 140 22 18,767 65 4 02%
225 700 |CCO 10 14 Hope Strest construction works 210172014 =44, 349 92 2735883 1M 47190 3 8§49 89 9 08%
227 639 e i i |2 York Flace Hoarding Design FH02014 2732700 |, 760 84 714:34 147 52 9 09%
233 564 jE e [ 12 Frictioning Descope 31/01726014 -8.031 63 5,841 B0 2368 58 8527 08 9 09%
237 Slet! 1S 2ia) LS 15 Tracking and Modelling CEC requ est 02014 6,904 .00 4,465.00 1,8171.26 627 64 4 .02%
238 BO6 ICEQ 1 12 Makang Manhole shutters-and envirabed 21107/2014 114, 23055 14 07000 0,048,771 10411 87 9.09%
239 EE2 [elane fiied 12 1C3 Rewsscope of De-scopead Ducting 2100172014 B, a1, BY 4 358 B3 1,766 .20 G171 GE G085,
240 GET i 1 | 2 Additional Kerb cost for sugply as rew 210204 100,741 55 55 15226 26 430 97 9,158, 32 9 09%
245 7248 | E=hia) S 15 FPedestrian management durnng Christmas Shutdoiw A0 2014 2248931 149 1482375 BU13 7 2,083.74 O 9%
248 728 (CC0 1CD 12 Frinces Stsouth =t Andraw St- Traffic Light Alterations 112074 4 [081.69 2,639.74 1,070,859 271.06 0%
24T (CCO 1 14 Decscope fram duct crossing at Haymarket 210172014 S £ 00 S RNNIN 20784 7024 G 8%,
iel 135 |CCO | |4 Lyesnsferry streat ) Loathan Bd Junctian 2072004 32 328 48 20,9714 03 & 484 4() 2,929 84 9 09%
255 738 |CCa fis 12 Ciescope Site Clearance [tems 3107142014 26526419 |24 438 00 e, 843,09 2593271 9 08%
206 40 |CC0 15 14 Haymarket [sland - amend leveals 1012014 5,075.90 352 T2 |, 331.73 461.45 4 02%

ETN MPR 2014-07 Final

16 of 20

BFB00112249_0016

21/08/2014



Project: Edinburgh Tram Network )
as per: 31/07/2014

BILFINGER smger conmnio comsi

2.08a Approved Change Orders

Job Estimate Budgets

ClBOASE Date Issuead Revenus Constructien Preliminaries
I
Dublin Strest Steps 2102014 59,174 27 2400582 5,218.01 9.09%
Alteralions o Strest Lighting Pales 10 ST/0 20174 2057871 3,247 56 2 882 43 SN
Additional copes at PSS Tramstop 20204 |, 164 00 472 2 |63.62 9 09%
Footway Works cutside Haymarket Station 31012014 16 04775 1037851 4,210.35 1.498.69 9.09%
Widening of temp Ped wallwray at Haymarket 02074 2.150.71 1,280 92 S64 27 195 52 9 09%
Additional cost of decofload lighting 2100112014 23187 53 1 Y9 0U B 082 58 P 107 .36 o 8%
Re-Scope of Road Markings St Andrew Sguare S0 204 B 758, 34 4 223491 | FE0:44 616,494 9 08%
Yark Place Underground Structure 310rze14 7. 3T 23 11,238 32 455016 1,579 75 9 09%
surfacing Indices 1092014 17.885.83 50,377 32 2043707 7.081.44 9.09%
Additional 22m of YF Track 2101/2014 -2, 73897 16, 000000 64490 88 224909 9.09%
=witel York Place to Chnstmas 2072 TM Fhasing 210172014 13047 .12 8437 92 3423 10 1,186 10 W E%
Lighting Fixings at P&G Church 31012074 407 00 1BE 11 57 21 9.09%
Loss of Profit & Cverheads F109/2014 170,087 28 190,000.60 44 524 .80 15,462 48 S 09%
Transfer of Mchlicholas T ta Infraco - To be Mairtained as TT Instruction 072014 14,442 70 9234048 378925 1,312.97 9 09%
Additional Scothish Power Disconnections A701/2014 34 BB3TE 22,547 33 9,147.00 3,169 43 9 09%
Pravide Access far Third Parties 2170172014 6491 54 28056 a7.22 9.09%
Additional Morle Marlkers A re014 977100 396390 137249 9 09%
CEC Madifications to Strest Lighitng 2014 1.762.25 3. 148.99 1,097.13 9 09%
Addiional High Friction Surfacing at Haymarket H1 as instructed by CEC 30112014 4 818 66 185482 B77.35 9.09%
Adapt Wall 21/0172014 |6, 108 00 G533 8% : 263 98 9 18%
surfacing Disruptior 31012014 55,000.00 2231240 T.731.24 9.09%
Scoutmoar 1092014 230 468 26 149 050 00 G 466 60 20,951 66 9.09%
Lining / HF Disruption 210172014 10,205 24 6,600.00 267744 2 9.09%
surfacing Disruption & Late Costs 210172014 [10,000.00 44 B24.80 16 462 48 9 18%
Various omissians Cn-Strest tene

8,690,206.00

ETN MPR 2014-07 Final 17 of 20 21/08/2014

BFB00112249_0017



PROGRESS

PERIOD PROGRESS “ Application

Invoiced (Accepted)

Project:

as per:

Edinburgh Tram Network

31/07/2014

2.09 Payment Status

INVOICE

\anance Certified

ADVANCE
PAYMENT

RETENTION MONEY

DUE DATE

&

L

E |.|]_Fl NE‘E R B A s LTI E Tl Ll

PAYMENT

RECEIVED ON excluding VAT REMARKS

Actual Performance 0
.y = i 3 ¥ = I =% ] w3 I 5 3 g I 3 ] ___ cE=xe@py L g X 4 ¥ 4 I _________ _fF |
MONTH 10,963,753 8,880,476 8,877,558 -2,918 8,877,558 09/01/2013 09/01/2013 4,743,916
Feb-13  Jaccum 222,125,550 257,890,385 257,380,425 -509,960 257,380,425 251,813,292
MONTH 8,745,640 3,426,444 3,398,395 -28,049 3,398,395 06/03/2013 06/03/2013 5,567,133
MONTH 3,851,735 2,701,828 2,532,733 -169,095 0 0 2,532,733 03/04/2013 03/04/2013 3,398,395
Apr-13  Jaccum 230,977,285 264,018,657 263,311,503 -707,104 263,311,953 260,778,820
61 MONTH o, 11,807 a1 2,324,698 2923273 198,575 0 0 2,523,273 29/05/2013 29/05/2013 5,056,006
May-13  Jaccum 233,404,153 266,343,355 265,834,825 -008,530 265,834,825 265,834,825
62 MONTH 9,080,815 - 2,807,729 3,117,075 309,346 0 0 3,117,075 26/06/2013 26/06/2013 3,117,075
Jun-13  JAccum 240,058,100 269,151,084 268,951,900 -199,184 268,951,900 268,951,900
63 MONTH 9,257,342 4 2,643,888 2,583,590 -60,299 0 0 2,583,590 24/07/2013 24/07/2013 2,583,590
Jul-13 ACCUM 242 661,495 271,794,972 271,535,480 -259,482 271,535,490 271,535,490
64 MONTH 4,723,684 5 2.511,163 2,472,576 -38,587 0 0 2,472,576 21/08/2013 21/08/2013 2,472,576
Aug-13  [AccuM 244 781,784 274,306,135 274,008,066 -298,069 274,008,066 274,008,066
65 MONTH 7,911,993 - 2,008,982 2,135,214 126,232 0 0 2,135,214 11/09/2013 11/09/2013 2,135,214
Sep-13  jAccum 250,573,488 276,315,117 276,143,280 -171,837 276,143,280 276,143,280
66 MONTH 8,127,833 ol 2,003,024 2,024,773 21,749 0 0 2,024,773 16/10/2013 16/10/2013 2,024,773
Oct-13  Accum 252,909,617 278,318,141 278,168,053 -150,088 278,168,053 278,168,053
67 MONTH 3,868,299 o 2,104,989 1,993,122 -111,867 0 0 1,993,122 13/11/2013 13/11/2013 1,893,122
Nov-13  JAccum 254,441 787 280,423,130 280,161,175 -2671,955 280,161,175 280,161,175
68 MONTH 3,929,020 3,117,554 3,379,509 261,955 0 0 3,379,508 10/M12/2013 10/12/2013 3,379,509
Dec-13  JAccum 256,838,637 283,540,683 283,540,683 0 283,540,683 27/12/2013 27112/2013 283,540,683
69 MONTH 3,288,733 - 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Jan-14  jaccum 257,730,520 283,540,683 283,540,683 0 283,540,683 283,540,683
70 MONTH 2,523,486 678,608 671,211 -7,396 0 0 671,211 05/02/2014 05/02/2014 671,211
Feb-14  Jaccum 259,362,123 284,219,291 284,211,895 -7,396 284,211,895 284,211,895
71 MONTH 9,525,030 653,069 660,366 7,296 0 0 660,366 05/03/2014 05/03/2014 660,366
Mar-14  jaccum 267,255,550 284,872,360 284,872,260 -100 284,872,260 284 872,260
72 MONTH 8,587,295 T -100 0 100 0 0 0 0
Apr-14  JAccuM 267,949,419 284 872,260 284,872,260 0 284,872,260 284 872,260
73 MONTH 2,536,874 24,822 24,822 0 0 0 24,822 28/05/2014 28/05/2014 24,822
May-14  Jaccum 269,792,424 284,897,082 284,897,082 0 284,897,082 284 897,082
284,872,260
ETN MPR 2014-07 Final 18 of 20 21/08/2014

BFB00112249_0018



Project: Edinburgh Tram Network )

do " L

as per: 31/07/2014 BiLFINGER  sumger constroction Gmbr

2.12 Safety Information System - SIS

Bilfinger Construction” - Monthly Safety Report
01/07/2014 [ ]

Dbilfinger.com
Agency / hired

Sub-contractors® people / Bilfinger SE
workers eg BIS

Bilfinger CO' Managers, JV people under

Bilfinger CO' workers Total Others, eg public

Supervisors, Foremen

Numberf ¢ | |
Hours? 1656 __

Accidents in this month (if no accidents but a previous accident person Is still away from work, write in calendar days lost but leave accident space clear)

I T I Y

 Seriousiover3daysinjury} |} |

___Duty travelling / commutingfo+} | {0

. im:1-3deysimury} oy £ 0

- ttAdonyf

Drevious ongoing accidents

Incidents

- nvemage 0 4 0y e o

______ Environment Ecology / POMtionf V¢ 0y e o000
eq flood, bomb scare

_______ Nearmisses, hazardsreportedf | | |}  { | 0 |

Details of this months Fatal, Serious accidents (3d+) or serious incidents, and any previous non-RTW accidents, plus any work-related 'Health' incidents

IP Name or incident location/Ref Employer Injury / Incident date of acc/Inc Return to work date® Cal days lost this month. Max 30

1. Average number of Bilfinger CO staff or site workers during the month.

Bilfinger CO control

-
-
- _ ]
.
-
|
—

2. Hours should be included if known. Do not |leave boxes blank eg make an estimate or multiply number of staff by monthly hours worked eg x 200

5. Subcontractor numbers should be estimated iIf no exact figure known. Average part time workers over month eg 10 workers for half a month = 5.

4. If Return To Work (RTYV) date has not yet occurred, keep name in box until RTW date known

2. These are summary Bilfinger CO Group figures including all R&T's on site. For separate Regions or Technology Reports, please send a R&T specific report to the R&T

6. Days lost are now calendar not working days, but maximum 180. You may have days lost to continue to report from an old accident but no accidents this month

*Definition for a 3D+ accident includes weekends but not day of accident. You should check If man is available or fit for work during a weekend, then it may not be a 3Day+

ETN MPR 2014-07 Final 19 of 20 21/08/2014

BFB00112249_0019



Project: Edinburgh Tram Network

as per: 31/07/2014

R

&

Bi LFI N G E R Bifinger Construction GmbH

3.01 Overview of Contingencies

| ————— GBP GBP GBP GBP
Contractual Risks
01. [|Drawings will be not provided by SDS on time 188,188 -188,188 0
02. |Changes in law affecting clause 84 of the contract 62,729 -62,729 0
03. [Taken risk on soft ground conditions 439 106 -439 106 0
Total Contractual Risks 690,024 -690,024 0
Design Risks
04. |Assessed guantities not subcontracted at the time of tender submission 250,918 -250,918 0
05. |Her Majesty's Railway Inspectorate 21.955 -21,955 0
Total Design Risks 272,873 -272,873 0

Construction Risks

06. [|Programme risk on Sectional Completion Date A - LD's 12,546 -12,546
. |Programme risk on Sectional Completion Date A - Site costs on Delay 6,273 -0,273

Programme risk on Sectional Completion Date C - LD's

183,484

-183,484

Programme risk on Sectional Completion Date C - Site costs on Delay

94,094

-94,094

Programme risk on Sectional Completion Date D - LD's

231,472

-231,472

Programme risk on Sectional Completion Date D - Site costs on Delay

Network Rall requesting additional protection measures for temporary works

Network Rall causing additional possessions and engineering hours

28,228

62,729

-28,228

-62,729

Limits exceeding pollution

Clients interpretation of Code of Construction Practice

Power cables for street lighting between substations and user

19. |Additional works to be carried out under Network Rail License 301.101 -301,101
Total Construction Risks 1,081,770 -1,081,770

Commercial Risks
. |Non payment by the client for to be continued works 627,295 -62 7,295

Insurance deductibles

9,409

-9,409

24. |Subcontractor insolvency

313,647

-313,047

Defects Liability

- Total Commercial Risks

602,203

-602,203

2,995,333

-2,999,332

Other Risks
0
0
0
0
Total Other Risks 0 0
Total Values 5,040,000 5,039,999 0
ETN MPR 2014-07 Final 20 of 20 21/08/2014

BFB00112249_0020



